



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 904/2019**

VIMLA

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Pavan Kumar & Mr. A.K. Soni,
Advocates

Versus

UNITED INDIA INS CO LTD & ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Pankaj Seth, Advocate for
Respondent No. 1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

21.04.2022

CM APPL. 51268/2019 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 904/2019

1. By way of the present appeal filed under Section 173 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988, the appellant seeks enhancement of compensation awarded vide Award dated 03.07.2019 passed by the MACT, South East District, Saket Courts, New Delhi in MACT No. 27/2018.
2. Issue notice.
3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No. 1 accepts notice.



4. Considering that the present appeal is for enhancement of compensation awarded by the Tribunal, service of notice on respondent Nos. 2 & 3 is dispensed with.

5. List on 15th December, 2022.

6. In the meantime, let a digitized copy of the Tribunal Records be requisitioned and made available to the Court.

CM APPL. 51267/2019 (delay)

1. The present application has been filed under Section 5 of the Limitation Act read with Section 151 CPC on behalf of the appellant seeking condonation of delay of 14 days in filing the present appeal.

2. Issue notice.

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No. 1 accepts notice and submits that he has no objection to the prayer made in the present application.

4. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of the no-objection given by the learned counsel for respondent No.1, the same is allowed and the delay of 14 days stands condoned.

5. The application stands disposed of.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

APRIL 21, 2022

p'ma

Click here to check corrigendum, if any